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FERTIUZER FACTORY AT KOlHAGUDAM

4184. SHRI ESWARA REDDY:
Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND CHEMICALS be pleased to refer to. the reply given to Unstarred Question
No. 775 on the 16th November, 1967
and state:

(a) whether any decision has since been ·taken to set up a fertiliser factory in the public sector at Kothagudam; and

(b) if so, the nature thereof?

TIlE MINISTER OF STATE IN TIlE
MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND
CHEMICALS AND OF SOCIAL WEL-
FARE (SHRI RAGHURAMAIAH)
(a) No, Sir.

(b) Question does not arise.

PLAN ALLocATION POR 1968-69 POR
ANDHRA PltADESH

4185. SHRI ESWARA REDDY :
SHRI GADILlNGANA

GOWD:
Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state :
(a) whether it is a fact that Plan allocation for Andhra Pradesh for 1968-
69 has been cut by Rs. 20 crores;

(b) whether the Finance Minister of Andhra Pradesh has i-ecentIy stated io Delhi that the State Govemmeot would find it difficult to carry out even its normal work if their cut in allocation of funds is not restored; aDd

(c) if so, whether Government pro-
~ to restore the cut?

mE DEPUTY PRIME MINISl'BR
AND MINISTER OF FINANCE
(SHRI MORARJI DESAI) : (a) No cut has been made in the Plan allocation for Andhra Pradesh for 1968-69.
Out of the total Central asSistance of Rs. 590 crores to all the States, the amount allocated to Andbra Pradesh for 1968-69 is, however, lower than that for 1967-68 by about Rs. 20 CI'Ore8.
This was because accelerated Central assistance had been given in the previous two years to Andhra Pradesh.

(b) No such statement of the Finance Minister of Andhra Pradesh has come to the notice of the Government of India.

(c) It has recently been decided to give Rs. 25 crores more to the Stales for accelerating the work on selected major irrigation projects and Andhra Pradesh may get a share of this amount.

SoCIAL WELFARE

4186. SHRI JAGESHWAR YADAV:
Will the Minister of SOCIAL WEI,.
FARE be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government have reviewed the activities of Govemment agencies as well as private organisations in the field of Social Welfare during the last two years;

(b) if so, the results thereof;
(c) whether there is any proposal to expand the scope and activities of the Central Social Welfare Department in the coming years; and

(d) if so, the broad details thereof?

TIlE MINISTER OF SI'ATE IN
THE DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL
WELFARE '(SHRIMATI PHULRENU
GUHA) : (a) The activities of Government agencies are under comtaot watch of the Government. Io regard to private organisatioDs, tile Govemment get reports and audited statement of accounts from such organisations to whom grants ate paid.

(b) Satisfactory.

(c) and (d). There are proposals to expand the social welfare activities. In view of COll!ltraint OIl resources, it has not been possible to finalise details of various programmes.

ALLOCATIONS FOR SocIAL WELFARE
AcTIVlTII!s

4187. SHRI IAGESHWAlt YADAV:
Will the Minister of SOCIAL WEI...
FARE be pleased to state :

(a) the total allocation made for Social Welfare activities in 1966 and 1967;

(b) whether the amount allocated for the purpose has been fully utilised during the above period;

(c) if not, the reasons therefor; and

(d) the extent of shortfall during the above period?

TIlE MINISTER OF STATE IN lHE
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL WEL-
FARE (SHRIMA 11 PHULRENU
GUHA) : (a)

Year
1966-67
1967-68

AUocatlon
Rs. 4,80,29,900
Rs. 4,95,52,900

(b) The allocation for 1966-67 was not fully utilised. During 1967-68 it is expected that the amount allocated will almost be fully utilised.

(c) The reasons for not utilising the provision during 1966-67 are mainly as follows :-

(i) Economy cut in expenditure;

(ii) Noo-filling of certain posts in subordinate oftice8;

(iii) Non-receipt of expeoditure-
statement from. the Slate Governments; and

(iv) Non-implementatioo of oertaIn programmes as a measure of economy.

(d) Extent of shortfall in 1966-67 was Rs. 55,47,400.

FINANCIAL AssiSTANCE FOR SocIAL WBLFARE Acnvl11l!S

4188. SHRI IAGESHWAlt YADAV:
Will the Minister of SOCrAL WEI.-
FARE be pleased to state :

<a) the number of volunteer orpnisations given financial assistance for carrying out social welfare activities in 1966-67 and 1967-68;

(b) the total assistance given during the above period;

(c) whether Government are coovin-
ced that the assistance given has been properly utilised by these organisations;
and

(d) if not. the action taken against
,uch organisations which have failed to use the assistance properly?

lHE MINISTER OF STATE IN mE
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL WEL-
FARE (SHRIMA11 PHULRENU
GUHA) :

Year

(a) 1966-67
1967-68

No. of orgaDlsa-
tions
4524
3382

(b) Rs. 1,90,69,856 so far.
(c) Yes.
( d) Does not arise.

CARE FOR CHILDREN OF WORJaNO
WOMI!N

4189. SHRI IAGESHWAlt YADAV:
Wiu the Minister of SOCrAL WEL-FARE be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government are aware of the difficulties experienced by wart-
ing women to go for work since there are no arrangements in the country to take care of their children while they work;

(b) whether Government have ever considered about this problem; and

(c) if so, the steps taken in this regard?

